Spare Parts Manual

www.globalsew.com

info@globalsew.com







i

I ST = B

TOP FRONT ASSEMBLY

3020406

3{28

302U206
FS | BS %= T H AW # 8 Amt.Req.
Ref.-No | Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
1 13A-1 415012 BjEFace Plate 1 1
2 13A-2H IE Bushing 1 1
3 13A-3 415016 8L Face Plate Lock Spring Plate 1 1
4 13A-4 268032 £iUZTHEr Face Plate Lock Spring 1 1
5 13A-5 414534 i KIRET Screw M5X7.2 2 2
6 13A-6 268312 iT2&4R Needle Thread Guide 1 1
7 13A-7 268513 24 Needle Thread Guide 1 1
8 3C-2 414514 1847 Screw 11/64-40X10 1 1
9 13A-9 268330 {144 Face Plate Hinge Stud 2 2
10 13A-10 548005 EfI$H Arm Head Position Pin 1 1
M A-48 414504 1857 Screw M6X14 3 3
12 13A-12 415057 EEHF 5248 Presser Bar Guide Bracket 1 1
13 13A-13 268172 E& 4T Presser Bar 1 1
14 13A-14 268173 EEFF4hE Presser Bar Bushing 1 1
15 13A-15 415055 E4FIEZhI4 B Presser Bar Stop Collar 1 1
16 13A-16 414535 AT 8E4T Adjusting Screw M3X7 1 1
17 |13A-17 414531 #2847 Screw M6-0.75X9 1 1
18 2C-6 414529 =2 EHB4T Set Screw 11/64-40X4.5 1 1







FFE = %= EHBR #Z Amt.Req.
Ref.-No | Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
19 13A-19 269577-124 | [EBI4E {4 Presser Foot complete 1 7
19-1  [13A-19-1 269575124 | ZEJEBIHL Presser Foot Plate (left) 1 -
19-1S  [13A-19-1S EEBIM (UEH) Presser Foot Platé (left) (four Needles) - 1
19-2  |13A-19-2 269576-124 | /5 JEMRIE Presser Foot Plate (right) 1 -
19-2S |[13A-19-2S HEBME (MUEH) Presser Foot Plate (right) (four Needles) - 1
19-3 - |13A-19-3 269512 [EB)EREAT Presser Foot Connection Lever 1 1
19-4  |13A-19-4 269516 JEBIfES45 Presser Foot Shank Guide Plate 1 1
19-5 |13A-19-5 415274 JEBIZZZE Presser Foot Bracket 1 1
19-6  |13A-19-6 414550 #8£T Pinch Screw M5X7.2 1 1
19-7  |13A-19-7 269515 JEII#i 4 Presser Foot Plate Shank complete 2 2
19-8  |13A-19-8 414551 #8247 Hinge Screw 11/64-40X4 1 1
19-9  |13A-19-9 414573 950857 Hinge Screw 3/16-32 1 1
19-10 |13A-19-10 206335 954 Hinge Pin 2 2
19-11  [13A-19-11 226080 [EBIHREHEE Presser Foot Plate Spring 2 2
19-12  |13A-19-12 414538 84T Screw 3/32-56X7 2 2
20 13A-20 415043 £+ Needle Bar 1 1
21 13A-21 268512 BE4:4] Needle Thread Guide 1 1
22 8D-29 414545 ZFHP4T Set Screw 3/16-32X4.8 1 1
23 13A-23 415053 $14T3% 424 Needle Bar Connecting Stud 1 1
24 13A-24 414511 #24T Pinch Screw 3/16-32X10.5 2 2
25 13A-25 202330 jHi48 Needle Bar Connecting Stud Oil Packing (wick) 1 1
26 13A-26 268056 £H#1%4F Needle Bar Connecting Link 1 1
27 13A-27 270266 st Needle Bar Connecting Link Needle Bearing 2 2
28 13A-28 268139 #BE Needle Bar Connecting Link Cap Washer 1 1
29 2A-4 414517 24T Screw 3/16-32X8 1 1
30 13A-30 415038 $HFT#228 Needle Bar Rock Frame 1 1
31 13A-31 268268-124 | B£:%8 Needle Bar Rock Frame Thread Guide 1 1
32 13A-32 268157124 | §T3 Needle Holder 1 -
32S 13A-32S £+ (U%t) Needle Holder (four Needles) - 1
33 13A-33 CAT3260 HEt Needle ( DVX57 22# ) 2 4
34 13A-34 268144 £1#Fii%E Needle Bar Oiling Felt 2 2
.35 13A-35 268278 iM#5 32 Needle Bar Oiling Felt Holder 2 2
36 2C-15 414522 24T Screw 1/8-44X5.9 /) 2
37 11-10a 414539 A BT 4BET Screw 9/64-40X7.3 2 2
38 C-68 545181-451 =E2%T Needle Set Screw 9/64-40X3.5 2 4
39 13A-39 415012 TE#H Face Plate 1 1
40 13A-40 228661 EHiE: Face Plate Cushion 2 2
4 3C-14 545174-452 | ZE#24T Set Screw 11/64-40X4.5 2 )
42 13A-42 268033 11247 Face Plate Lock Stud 1 1




VI
-
=
S
. 0
Ho <<
T
H
._—n—.TA
L.._H
%)
o
(©)]
T




FE| BE e R HE Amt.Req.
Ref.-No | Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
1 13B-1 545297 HLIB4T Cap Screw 3/16-32X6.6 1 1
2 9D-18-3a 415368 R§tHHA& Needle Bearing 1 1
3 13B-3 {EZNEFF Needle Bar Connecting Link 1 1
4 13B-4 414509 FUZHEET Pinch Screw M5X11 2 2
5 13B-5 415089 SR E{EZIFF Needle Bar Rock frame Driving Arm 1 1
6 13B-6 268258 iH%8 Oil Packing (wick) 1 1
7 13B-7 415091 R Hinge Stud 1 1
8 8C-30 541197 #2E Hinge Stud Nut 1/4-24 1 1
9 13B-9 268064 {RiVE Driving Eccentric 1 1
10  |13B-10 414557 BEMEET Set Screw 11/64-40X6.5 ) 2
1 13B-11 241763 HH Packing (brass) 2 2
12 13B-12 267623 {8 324 Driving Eccentric Friction Plate 1 1
13 13B-13 374098 FZET Screw 3/16-32X10.5 2 2
14 |13B-14 414555 X EIB4T Set Screw 3/16-32X14.4 ) 2
15 13B-15 415074 {RiiE= Driving Eccentric Flange 1 1
16 13B-16 268065 AT & Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc 1 1
17 13B-17 268066 AT EIEEE Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring 1 1
18 13B-18 4120M B Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring Collar 1 1
19 |8E-3 544325 ZEMET Set Screw 1/4-28X6.4 2 )
20 14B-28 415157 FEEHH4 Arm Shaft Connection Belt Pulley 1 1
21 [13B-21 202253 LRSS Belt Pulley Spring Flange ) 2
22 |13B-22 414546 ZEWE4T Set Screw 1/4-28X10.2 2 )
23 13B-23 268004 7% B2 Arm Shaft Ball Bearing (back) Housing 1 1
24  |13B-24 272142 BkEhA& Ball Bearing 1 1
25 13B-25 415154 % Machine Pulley 1 1
26 |8C-3 414525 84T Set Screw 1/4-24X19.5 1 1
27  |13B-27 414526 LB ERMBET Pulley Position Screw 1/4-24X19.2 1 1
28  |13B-28 414578 iHEET 84T Oil Stop Ball Screw M8-0.75 2 2
29 |B-33 268214 iMEiE¥ Bk Oil Stop Ball ; 2 )
30  |13B-30 268044 MBI (/5) Arm Shaft Oil Stop Ball (rear) 1 1
31 13B-31 415126 L& Arm Shaft 1 1
32 13B-32 268009 HETETHEE (1) Arm Shaft Oil Stop Ball (front) 1 1
33 13B-33 268264 iM=EEHI#F Arm Shaft Oil Control Rod 1 1
34 13B-34 268270 AF27 |#Fi5EISH Arm Shaft Connection Belt 1 1
35 13B-35 32848 FihEkema& (B1) Arm Shaft Ball Bearing (front) 1 1
36  |13B-36 415133 PékM% Needle Bar Crank 1 1
37 |13B-37 500272-833 |E&EMRET Set Screw 1/4-28X12 1 1
38  |13B-38 549024 TE{IIB4T Position Screw 1/4-28X7.4 1 1
39 [13B-39 544358 L EHEET Check Screw 1/4-28X5.7 1 1
40  [13B-40 544336 1847 Screw 3/16-32X13.2 3 3
41 13B-41 415308 R[S B Lifting Eccentric Spacing Collar 1 1
42 |2C-6 414529 X EH84T Set Screw 11/64-40X4.5 2 2



= B AR
FEEDING ASSEMBLY

3020206
FE = #e E % & W 8 Amt.Req.
Ref.-No [ Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406

1 13C-1H E Bushing : 4 4

2 13C-2 E 2Ll Feed Driving Rock Shaft 1 1

3 13C-3 415065 B Collar 3 3

4 8D-29 504020 X 7EHB4T Set Screw 3/16-32X4.8 6 6

5 13C-5 ERHEEZE Feed Driving Rock Frame 1 1

6 13C-6 %E#}ZE Feed Bar 1 1

7 8B-20 545213 ZEET Set Screw 7/32-32X6.5 2 2

8 8E-17 549024 ENIM24T Position Screw 1/4-28X7.8 1 1

9 13C-9 ERFFEIHESY Feed Bar Hinge Pin 2 2

10 B-47 544204-001 |ZEMEET Set Screw M4X6 2 2

1 8E-3 500264-833 |4ZEME4ST Set Screw 1/4-28X6.4 1 1

14 - |13C-14 415208 #7248 Feed Dog Shank 1 1

15  |8B-24 543804-004 |#[E Washer 2 2

16 |7B-23 414520 #8457 Screw M5X14 1 1

17 7A-26 545489 M EBE Lock Nut M5 1 1

18 13C-18 414559 JETEHE4T Adjusting Screw 9/64-40X11.1 1 1




Fs | BS %S T H AW ¥ = Amt.Req.
Ref.-No | Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
19 3E-24 541200 PZHEE Lock Nut 9/64-40 1 1
20 13C-20 PERZF (155F /) Feed Dog (teeth cut 15 to the inch) 1 -
20S 13C-20S ERZF (0%t ) Feed Dog (four Needles) - 1
2] 13C-21 268318 ZINEH Loop Deflector 2 4
22 C-57 229 #8247 Screw 3/32-56X3.3 4 8
23 13C-23 414518 12T Screw M5X7.5 2 2
24 13B-6 268258 iM% Oil Packing (wick) 4 4
25 13C-25 268079 5 HESH Feed Lifting Link Hinge Pin 2 2
26 13C-26 268078 FaZFINEFF Feed Lifting Link 1 1
27 13C-27 415206 B4 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank 1 1
28 8C-30 541197 188 Nut 1/4-24 1 1
29 13B-7 415091 EEHEE S5 Connection Hinge Stud 1 1
30 13C-30 268208 kS Hinge Pin 2 2
31 e 414549 #84T Screw M5X6 2 9
32 13A-24 41451 B2£T Pinch Screw 3/16-32X10.5 1 1
33 8G-14 414501 FEW24T Pinch Screw 1/4-28X15.4 1 1
34 13C-34 415204 Y& T4 Feed Lifting Crank 1 1
35 13C-35 269699 ¥ oFh Feed Lifting Rock Shaft 3 3
36 13C-36 268099 REth& Needle Bearing 1 1
37 13C-37 268098 ZE5HEAT Looper Driving Connection 1 1
38 2E-6 414516 12T Screw 9/64-40X7.5 1 1
39 13C-39 415174 et 28 AR Looper Carrier Crank 1 1
40 13C-40 415292 FZiE4 Clamping Stud 1/4-28 1 1
4 13C-41 269617 ZE£tth Looper Carrier Shaft 1 1
42 13C-42 415172 ¥4 Looper Carrier Shaft Collar 1 1
43 13C-43 414553 128 Screw M5X14 1 1
44 13C-44 548459 FHEEE Spring Washer 1 1
45 13C-45 541198 128 Nut 1/4-28 1 1
46 13C-46 268367 TEt 248 Looper Carrier 1 1
47 13C-47 415467-124 | Z%t3E Looper Holder ol -
478 13C-47S Z4t3 (M%) Looper Holder (four Needle) - 1
48 13C-48 414558 TEHZFEIB4T Looper Set Screw M3X7 4 8
49 13C-49 268382 TE 5P 2EH Looper and Needle Guard comple 2 4
49-1 |13C-49-1 268310 #1514 Needle Guard 2 4
49-2 [13C-49-2 268380 254t Looper 2 4
49-3 [13C-49-3 141478 = FHBET Set Screw 29/256-40X12.2 2 4
49-4 |13C-49-4 141494 UZEI84T Set Screw 29/256-40X3.4 2 4
50 C-22-3 R EMEET Set Screw M5X6 3 3




[Tﬂﬂ#
BOTTOM SHAFT ASSEMBLY

3020206

3020406
6S
7
>R
FE | BE £ E 4 & W 8 Amt.Req.
Ref.-No | Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
1 13D-1 268190 X 5t58 Spreader Driving Pin 1 1
2 13D-2 268499 Y $1#F4H ¢ Spreader Bar complete 1 1
3 7B-23 414524 1247 Screw M5X14 2 2
4 13D-4 268184 Y Et#FF 28 Spreader Bar Bracket 1 1
5 13D-5 415196 Y %t32 Spreader Holder 1 1
6 13D-6 268378-124 | X%t Spreader 1 -
6S 13D-6S Y%t (%t ) Spreader (four Needles) - 1
7 13D-7 268162 X 4§t+4e Spreader Point 2 4
8 13D-8 414552 X 514847 Spreader Screw 11/64-40X7.5 1 1
9 C-51 547670 #[B Washer 1 1
10 2C-6 414529 IZEWE4T Set Screw 11/64-40X4.5 2 2
M 8D-29 504020 ZEIR4T Set Screw 3/16-32X4.8 4 4
12 13D-12 415293 X 5tiAi84E Spreader Driving Rock Shaft Stud9/32-28 1 1
13 13D-13 32825 28 Oil Packing (wick) 1 1
14H  |13C-1H thE Bushing 2 2
15 13C-3 415065 14 Collar 2 2
16 13D-16 415389 X §tth Spreader Driving Rock Shaft 1 1
17 2D-15 545424 1868 Nut 9/32-28 1 1
18 13D-18 544204-001 | EMRET Set Screw M5X5 v 4 4
19 13D-19 415194 Y 4tEi4/ Spreader Driving Crank 1 1
20 13D-20 268052 5T Looper Thread take-up Rod 1 1




FE = e Bz w H & Amt.Req.
Ref.-No | Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
21 13D-21 269619 THELZ Looper Thread Guide 1 1
22 [13F-29 414510 1247 Screw M5X10 1 1
23 |2F-6 504019 1857 Screw 11/64-40X10 1 1
24  |8B-20 414528 BEMEET Set Screw 7/32-32X6.5 4 4
25 [13D-25 415187 X4t g Spreader Driving Eccentric 1 1
26 13D-26 1543808-002 |3 [E|#E%H Spreader Driving Eccentric Pin 1 1
27 13D-27 268220 R IEHEELE Thrust Washer 2 2
28 |9D-18-3a 415368 RETHM7A& Needle Bearing ) 2
29  [13D-29 415184 W 4t%+F Spreader Driving Connection 1 1
30 [13D-30 351876 B4k Ball Roller 1 1
31 13D-31 415183 Y 4tHi%EF 2 Spreader Driving Connection Cap 1 1
32 |13D-32 414569 1257 Screw 9/64-40 2 2
33 13D-33 415190 {Rivie E1&h Spreader Driving Eccentric Counterbalance 1 1
34 13B-24 272142 Ikim7& Ball bearing 1 1
35 14D-38a 415160 TimE &% Bed Shaft Connection Belt Pulley 1 1
36 |13B-22 414546 FZMEET Set Screw 1/4-28X10.2 7] 2
37  [13B-1 545297 H3LI24T Cap Screw 3/16-32X6.6 1 1
38  |13B-6 268258 iM% Oil Packing (wick) 1 1
39  [13B-7 415091 EEAESHE Hinge Stud 1 1
40 |8C-30 541197 188 Hinge Stud Nut 1/4-24 2 2
a1 13A-24 41451 84T Pinch Screw 3/16-32X10.5 1 1
42 [13D-42 415213 ERHEEAE G Feed Driving Rock Shaft Crank 1 1
43 13D-43 268060 {EFEFF Driving Connection q 1
44 13B-9 268064 {18 Driving Eccentric 1 1
45  [13B-13 374098 FEWBET Screw 3/16-32X10.5 2 2
46 13B-12 267623 1R J287 Driving Eccentric Friction Plate 1 1
47 13B-11 241763 I Packing (brass) 2 2
48 13B-10 414557 XTEWBLT Set Screw 11/64-40X6.5 2 2
49 13B-15 415074 {RiiE= Driving Eccentric Flange 1 1
50 |13B-14 414555 UXTEMBET Set Screw 3/16-32X14.4 2 2
51 13B-16 268065 {RIMETT & Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc 1 1
52 13B-17 268066 PETEEE Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring 1 1
53 13B-18 412011 i Driving Eccentric Adjusting Disc Spring Colla 1 1
54 |8E-3 544325 ZEIE4T Set Screw 1/4-28X6.4 2 2
55 13D-55 414536 HEIEAT 4T Looper Driving Crank Oil Stop Screw M5 1 1
56 8E-3 500264-833 | ZEMEET Set Screw 1/4-28X6.4 1 1

57 13D-57 415176 EEH#E Looper Driving Crank complete 1 T
58 |13D-58 374099 HIERIEE4ET Crank Position Screw 11/64-40X11 2 2
59 |C-20 414563 1257 Screw 9/64-40X8 1 1
60 13D-60 268102 T ARiHFLE Looper Driving Crank Oil Hole Cover 1 1
61 C-51 204925 #[8 Washer 1 1
62 13D-62 415210 T ME Feed Lifting Eccentric 1 1
63 13D-63 268074 YA FEFT Feed Lifting Connection 1 1
64 |13D-64 268077 ¥aF MEEiEiBR Feed Lifting Eccentric Lubricating Pad 1 1
65 |13B-28 414578 iMEE3 84T Oil Stop Ball Screw M8-0.75 1 1
66 |B-33 268214 MBI Ek Ol Stop Ball 1 1
67 |13B-30 268044 MEETEE (/5) Arm Shaft Oil Stop Ball (rear) 1 1
68 |13D-68 415145 ik Bed Shaft 1 1
69 [13D-69 268265 TihiMEE%IFF Bed Shaft Oil Control Rod 1 1
70 |13D-70 268029 5t Needle Bearing 2 2




3k & &b %
MAIN CASTING ASSEMBLY

302U206

302U406

338

Fs = %= ZH a2 W # & AmtReq.
Ref.-No| Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
1 13E-1 268176 JEXAF3HE Presser Bar Spring 1 1
2 13E-2 414574 SIS 84T Spring Adjusting Screw 1/4-24 1 1
3 13E-3 414562 AEE S % 4T Spring Support Screw M5 1 1
4 13E-4 415360 FRAI$Y Foot Lifter Linking Link Stop Pin 1 1
5 13E-5 269616 [EBMEFHERF Foot Lifter Linking Link 1 1
6 13E-6 414568 #4E4E4T Hinge Screw 3/16-32 1 1
7 13E-7 415102 JERMEFE4A Foot Lifter Bell Crank 1 1
8 13E-8 414572 &K HEEET Hinge Screw M8 1 1
9  |13E-9 268086 [EBMEFHAIAT Foot Lifter Lever Rod 1 1
10 13E-10 248423 FFO%Y Foot Lifter Lever Rod Cotter Pin 2 2
ik 13B-14 414555 UXTEIEET Set Screw 3/16-32X14.4 1 1
12 13E-12 204348 ERNRFHEFTEE Foot Lifter Lever Spring 1 1
13 13E-13 414570 SAEEHESE Foot Lifter Lever Spring Screw Eye 1 1
14 |13E-14 201363 KHELEET Hinge Screw 5/16-24 1 1
15 13E-15 415104 JEBIEFHAF Foot Lifter Lever 1 1
16 13E-16 268171 WETTIE#A 4R Needle Thread Tension Releasing Plate 1 1
17 8B-24 543804-004 | # [ Washer 1 1
18 7A-57 414531 WA 484T Tension Releasing Plate Screw M5X10 1 1
19 13E-19 543850-001 | #AZk#55H Tension Releasing Plate Pin 1 1
20-1 [|13E=20 415099 TR 20418 Needle Bar Rock Frame Regulating Stud Cap| 1 1




& Amt.Req.

F s = &= T 42 W
Ref.-No| Symbol Part.-No Description 206, 406
21 8B-20 414528 BTENEET Set Screw 7/32-32X6.5 1 1
22 |[13E-22 214529 | §TFFHRERATS 4% Needle Bar Rock Frame Regulating Stud Sprin 1 1
23 13E-23 268149 75 18E Needle Bar Rock Frame Regulating Stud Sleeve 1 1
24 |13E-24 268148 %5 #F Needle Bar Rock Frame Regulating Stud 1 1
25 [13E 25 414527 B EMEET Set Screw 3/16-32X14.2 1 1
26 2C-22 50169 HB£T Screw 3/32-56X3.3 4 4
27 13E-27 268111 TEEEHZE Looper Thread Guide Bracket 1 1
28 2F-26 414537 B8£T Screw 11/64-40X10 2, 2
29 |13E-29 268505 | BETEEEIR Looper Thread Guide 1 1
30 2C-6 504048 BEET Screw 11/64-40X4.5 1 1
31 [13E-31 415252 | #15TEL&ITT5E Needle Thread Tension Releaser Cap 1 1
32 13E-32 204365 HIEHAREE Needle Thread Tension Releaser Spring 1 1
33  |13E-33 415357 HETHA2EEE Needle Thread Tension Releaser 1 -
33S |13E-33S HLETHALESE (PU%T) Needle Thread Tension Releaser (four Needles) - 1
34 13E-34 268121 fER& Spacing Collar 4 4
35 13E-35 268167 Wtk EEE 28 Needle Thread Tension Bracket 1 -
35S |13E-35S Hl5t3e4852 328 (IUEt) Needle Thread Tension Bracket (four Needles) - 1
36  [13B-40 544336 #24T Screw 3/16-32X13.2 2 2
37 13E-37 226206 HETHAZk$H Needle Thread Tension Releasing Pin 2 4
38 13E-38 54279 2819258 Needle Thread Tension Thread Guide 2 4
39 13E-39 50326 L& 184F Needle Thread Tension Stud 2 4
40 13E-40 2102 HEt324kH Needle Thread Tension Disc 4 8
4 10D-29 32572 HETAZH Needle Thread Tension Releasing Disc 2 4
42 13E-42 59538 HET 5L E Needle Thread Tension Spring Bushing (back) 2 4
43 13E-43 131741 #5345 Needle Thread Tension Spring 2 4
44 13E-44 143657 HETET324E Needle Thread Tension Spring Bushing (front) 2 4
45 13E-45 143658 IERMEELEIEEE Thumb Nut Locking Spring 2 4
46 13E-46 267971 W5t Ie4k222H 1 Needle Thread Tension complete 2 4
47 |13A-7 268513 11245 Needle Thread Guide ' 1 1
48 3C-2 414514 B8%T Screw 11/64-40X10 2 2
49 13E-49 415255 et Seak 223 7R Looper Thread Tension Bracket 1 1
50 13E-50 414532 BB£T Screw M5X15.3 2 2
51 1 {13k=51 415291 T 222085 Looper Thread Tension Stud 2 4
52 13E-52 268333 eI 2540 Looper Thread Tension Thread Guide 2 4
53 13E-53 412203 5122845 Looper Thread Tension Disc 4 8
54 8F-40 10148 4132485 Looper Thread Tension Spring 2 4
55 [13E-55 541452 METZA2E Thumb Nut 7/32-32 2 4
56 13E-56 415294 Ttk E22044 Looper Thread Tension complete 2 4
57 13E-57 269620 T B Looper Thread Guide 1 1
58 13E=29 414510 BB%T Screw M5X10 1 1
59 13E-59 268373 T B4R Looper Thread Guide 1 1
60 - [13E-60 414771 B25T Screw M5X6.5 1 1
61 13E-61 51570 MERAEE Thumb Nut 1/4-40 2 4
62 13E-62 B4R Thread Guide 1 1
63 13E-63 fEm& Thread Lubricator 1 1
64 13E-64 FFO%8 Spring Pin 2 2
65 13E-65 2 Plate 1 1
66 13E-66 F#5 Support Plate 1 1
67 |13E-67 ‘TS B RET Screw M3X8 2 2
68 13E-68 iHES Felt 2 2

10




W= B HORE A

[CASTING COVER ASSEMBLY

302U206

302U406

358

FEs 5 &= gL | B2 Amt.Req.
Ref.-No Symbol Part.-No Description 206 406
1 13F-1 #E Arm 1 1
2 13F-2 JE# Bed 1 1
3 13F-3 JEJE Bed Support 1 1
4 13F-4 #8£T Screw 1/8-44X6.5 6 6
5 13F-5a JE#E Bed Cover 1 1
6 13F-6 #9247 Locking Screw 9/64-40 1 1
7 13F-7 JEHREIE= Bed Cover (front) 1 1
8 3E-24 12 Nut 9/64-40 1 1
9 10B-39 E+F% Locking Spring 1 1
1 13F-11 414505 12£T Screw M8X14 2 2
12 13F-12 269683 JEHRJEMIZ= Bed Side Cover (back) 1 1
13 13F-13 268010 HEMZE Arm Side Cover 1 1
14 |10B-54 #24T Screw 11/64-40X7 3 3
15  |13F-15 502986 HI3kBEZE Arm Head Plug 3 3
16 |13F-16 544875 HFERZE Arm Plug 1 1
17 13F-17 268123 TR EE Looper Thread Tube 2 2
18 13F-18 268500 E&E#E Looper Thread Tube Gasket 2 2
19 13F-19 414639 184T Screw 11/64-40X18 4 4
20 13F-20 415342 BEE&EZ=H Looper Thread Tube Cover 1 1
21 9A-65 543804-007 |#[E Washer 4 4
22 [13F-22 415361 15T (M75fsk) Arm Screw M10X30 4 4

11



Fe = e E 2 W H & Amt.Req.
Ref.-No| Symbol Part.-No Description 206 | 406
23 |13F-23 415034 AR Bed Plate (o 1
24 13F-24 415035 AT Bed Plate (right) 1 1
25 13F-25 268081 815454 Feed Regulating Stud 1 1
26 13F-26 270026 J8%5 Feed Regulating Stud Spring 1 1
27 13F-27 268082 P45 45 E Feed Regulating Stud Socket 1 1
28 13F-28 240245 IRAI% Stud Retaining Spring 1 1
29 13F-29 414508 125T Screw M5X10 6 6
30 C-52 1247 Screw 1/8-44X6 1 1
31 13F-31A AT Bed Plate (left) 1 1
32 13F-32 JEHR /G Bed back Cover 1 1
34 2E-6 414516 $24T Pinch Screw 9/64-40X7.5 2 2
35 13F-35 267860-124 |%1#R Throat Plate 1 -
35S [13F-35S #47 ( M%) Throat Plate (four Needles) - 1
36 13C-23 414518 #2%T Screw M5X7.5 3 3
40 13F-40 269564 B[E#f Edge Guide 1 1
41 JGA-31 500104-850 |48%T Screw 9/64-40X7 2 2
42 13F-42 415295 HIFEEMLSH Arm position pin 2 2
43 13F-43 228448 HEFES Machine Locating Stud 4 4
44 13F-44 JEHRBETMIEE Bed Side Cover (front) 1 1
45 13F-45 R Cushion Rubber 4 4
46 13F-46 $4 Pin 2 2
47 C-68 ZEIBET Set Screw 9/64-40X3.5 2 J
48 13F-48 EFF Hinge Bar 2 2
49 13C-44 THEE L Spring Washer 2 2
50 |13c-a5 28 Nut 1/4-28 2 2
51 7A-4 1257 Screw M5X8 2 2
52 13F-52 JEEES | Bed Support Locking Plate 1 1
53 13F-53 HBZZE Plug Rubber 1 1
54 2F-6 24T Screw 11/64-40X10 2 2
55 13F-55 MMil2E Oil Drain Jar 1 1
56 13F-56 R F &4 Hemmer Support Plate 1 1
57 13F-57 4% Long Pin 5X20 1 1
58 13F-58 T AEH Supporting Shaft 1 1
60 10)-4 #[E Washer 8 3 3
61 10)-14 1257 Screw M8X25 2 2
62 13F-62 #E Spring 2 2
63 15-69 128 Nut M8 2 2
64 Cc-18 1257 Screw M5X16 2 2
65 13F-65 %28 Bracket 1 1
66 13F-66 o ER 1 1
67 10A-6 #HEE Washer 5 6 6
68 13F-68 K& Hemmer 1 1
69 9G-19a 1247 Screw M5X10 4 4
70 13F-70 302U B8 Machine Label 1 1
71 13F-71 15T Rivet 2 2

12




A G
PULLER FEED ASSEMBLY

S

N

13

FS & = %= ER HE
Ref.-No Symbol Part.-No Description Amt.Req.
1 13G-1 iRl Eh Top Feed Roller Shaft 1
2 13G-2 i B4 8] Collar 9 1
3 9G-3 #E Washer 9 1
4 13G-4 HE Sleeve 1
5 13G-5 R4 Top Feed Roller complete 1
6 13G-6 B4 Spring Washer 1
7 13G-7 tHE Sleeve 1
8 13G-8 iBE Sleek Bushing 1
9 10)-4 #1B) Washer 9 1
10 [13G-10 HRZFIEE Nut M8X1 2
1 13G-11 HFHEEEEREM Step Connecting Plate 1
12 13G-12 FiERlEE F28 Top Feed Roller Bracket 1
13 13G-13 iEREE EIRI2E Top Feed Roller Unloader 1
14 |9E-32a 1247 Screw 1/8-44X9 4
15 | 21-19 N FSLIBET Screw 15/64-28X8 1
16 13G-16 EZHF Presser Bar 1
17 13G-17 #E Bushing 1
18 7C-32 $5%H Stud 1
19  |13G-19 TR Spring Washer 1
20 |8B-16 S HEIE4T Hinge Screw 3/16-32 1
21 13G-21 FERAFF Hand Lifting Rod 1




FE 5 i B4 B W S
Ref.-No Symbol Part.-No Description Amt.Req,.
22 10B-56 $Hth Hinge Screw 11/64-40 1
23 |13G-23 ZE Roll Bushing 1
24  |2E-6 EaBig4T Screw 9/64-40X7.5 2
25  |13G-25 Emik Guide Block 1
26 8B-20 ZEI24T Set Screw 7/32-32X6.5 1
27 13G-27 FHRFAH Hand Lifting Block 1
28 |8G-35a 124T Screw 3/16-31X14.8 1
29 13G-29 JEBMRFHZERERIAT Presser Lifting Connecting Link 1
30 [10B-54 184T Screw 11/64-40X7 2
31 3F-14 FiFFEEEE Nut 11/64-40 2
32 13G-32 JESFFAE%E Presser Bar Spring 1
33 13G-33 JE&E3E Pressing Spring Sdjusting Bush M16X1.5 1
34 |JGA-59 R75FIE4T Screw M6X18 2
35 |9B-48a M7< 25T Screw M6X30 1
36 13G-36 28 Bracket 1
37 13G-37 IR HERH Rock Lever Hinge Stud 1
38 13G-38 iHEE Oiling Felt 1
39 8E-3 BEENEET Set Screw 1/4-28X6.4 2
40 13G-40 #1B Washer 1
41 13B-1 BLHE4T Cap Screw 3/16-32X6.6 2
42 13G-42 EEEFF Rock Connection 1
43 7A-55 12£T Screw M4X6 1
44  |13G-44 FZEFF Driving Connection 1
45 13C-9a-1 4E5H Hinge Pin 1
46 13C-9a-2 ilf Oiling Felt 1
47 13G-47 iHE Oiling Felt 1
48  |13G-48 455 Hinge Stud 1
49  |8D-2 128 Nut 1/4-32 2
50 13G-50 ERHEFFE Y Feed Connecting Link 1
51 9D-16 #E Washer 1
52 [61-8 12EF Nut 7/32-32 1
53 |8C-30 12E Nut 1/4-24 1
54 9B-66 #1[E Washer 1
55 13G-55 E[E$HE Guide Pin Bush 1
56 3C-14 U2 E 84T Set Screw 11/64-40X3.5 1
57 |13G-57 B[E44 Guide Pin 1
58 13G-58 B Guide Plate 1
59 2E-6 BB£T Screw 9/64-40X7.5 2
60 2F-3 EAIH84T Position Screw 1/8-44X4.5 2
61 13G-61 A& Needle Bearing 8X12X8 4
63 9C-48 #E Washer 4
79 13G-79 F P2 Bracket Cover 1
80 13G-80 TiEREE Bottom Feed Roller 2
81 13G-81 T Bottom Feed Shaft 2
82 13G-82 TEREEHFTZR Bottom Feed Roller Bracket ( right ) 1
83 JGA-89 12¢T Screw M5X20 4
84 13G-84 BR{IAR Stop Plate 2
85 13G-85 Tkl T 2B Bottom Feed Roller Bracket Support 2
86 |13G-86 B Spring 2
87 13G-87 EEiE3E Spring Regulating Cap 2
88 13G-88 TiER4E £ 28 Bottom Feed Roller Bracket ( left ) 1
89 A-31 H2$T M6X8 2
90 13G-90 TiERl4 F 2845 Bottom Feed Roller Bracket Shaft 2
91 13G-91 HEIEE Nut M5 4
92 13G-92 H#E5H Pin 2
94 [13G-94 #1[ Washer 1
95 |10C-27 1257 Screw 9/64-40X5.8 3

14




L




